

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave., Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2)
C.R.S. (2015)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

**In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2015-2016 #145**

ROBIN STEPHENS, RENEE WALBERT
Petitioners,

MICHELLE STANFORD, Petitioner

v.

JAREN DUCKER, JULIE SELSBERG
Respondents,

**SUZANNE STAIERT, FREDERICK YARGER,
AND JASON GELENDER**
Title Board.

Attorney or Party Without Attorney: (Name &
Address)

Carrie Ann Lucas, Disabled Parents Rights
1270 Automation Drive, Suite 2000, Windsor,
CO 80550

Phone: 970.460.6765

E-mail: clucas@disabledparentsrights.org

Fax: 970.460.9197 Atty. Reg #: 36620

DATE FILED: May 19, 2016 3:59 PM

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number:
2016SA151

**OPENING BRIEF OF STEPHENS AND WALBERT IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2015-
2016 #145 (“MEDICAL AID IN DYING”)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
Cases	v
Statutes	vi
Other Authorities	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Nature of the Measure	1
II. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Appellate Standard of Review	5
II. Preservation of Appeal	8
III. Under the Guise of “Medical Aid in Dying” the Initiative contains multiple and distinct Subjects	8
IV. The final title does not fairly and accurately inform voters	

of important aspects of the Initiative..... 11

A. The titles fail to correctly and properly identify
the true intent and meaning of the Initiative,
which is to promote physician-assisted suicide..... 13

B. The title fails to reflect that the measure requires
death certificates to reflect a cause of death to be
something other than suicide 14

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-1998 #84</i> , 961 P.2d 456, 458 (Colo. 1998)	5
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 2011–2012 # 45</i> , 274 P.3d 576, 579 (Colo. 2012)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, for 2007-2008, #17</i> , 172 P.3d 871, 873 (Colo. 2007)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 258(A)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094, 1098 (Colo. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010, #24</i> , 218 P.3d 350, 353 (Colo. 2009)	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 No. 45</i> , 234 P.3d 642, 645 (Colo. 2010)	6
<i>Macurdy v. Faure</i> , 176 P.3d 880, 882 (Colo. App. 2007).....	10
<i>Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28, 33-35 (Colo. 1993).....	16

<i>Matter of Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76,</i> 333 P.3d 76, 79 (Colo. 2014)	5, 6
<i>People ex rel. Kinsey v. Sumner,</i> 525 P.2d 512 (Colo. App. 1974)	10
Statutes	
§ 1-40-102(10) C.R.S.	12
§ 1-40-106 C.R.S.	12
§ 1-40-106(3) C.R.S.	8
§ 1-40-106(3)(b) C.R.S.	7, 12
§ 1-40-106.5 C.R.S.	5
§ 1-40-107(1) C.R.S.	2
§ 30-10-606(1), C.R.S.	9
Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)	5, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999-</i> <i>2000 No. 29,</i> 972 P.2d 257, 260-61 (Colo. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary by the Title</i> <i>Board Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative on “Obscenity”,</i> 877 P.2d 848, 850 (Colo. 1994).....	13

Matter of Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 No. 25, 974 P.2d 458, 465 (Colo. 1999)..... 7

Other Authorities

The AMA Code of Medical Ethics, Opinion 2.211, Physician-Assisted Suicide, June, 1994. <http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/physician-resources/medical-ethics/code-medical-ethics/opinion2211.page?> 13
